SUBSTITUTE FORM PTO 1594

RECORDATI:

10-11-2002

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

TRAL 102247292

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached guments or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Huffy Brands Company Individual(s) General Partnership X Corporation Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached Yes X No 3. Nature of Conveyance: X Assignment Security Agreement Other: Change of Name	2. Name and address of receiving party(es): American Sports Design Company 901 Pleasant Valley Drive Springboro, Ohio 45066 Individual(s) citizenship: Association: General Partnership: Limited Partnership: X Corporation: Ohio Other: If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation: is attached: If assignment is attached: No (Designation: must be a separate Jocument from Assignment) Additional name(s) & addresses attached? Yes X No			
Execution Date: September 11, 2002				
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):A. Trademark Application No.(s):	B. Trademark Reg. No.(s): 2,295,083 2,361,882			
Additional number(s) attached □ Yes X No				
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Michael D. Johns, Esq.	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: <u>3</u>			
Dinsmore & Shohl LLP 1900 Chemed Center 255 East Fifth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$90.00 X Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Attorney Docket No. 27400-3	Deposit Account Number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document. Michael D. Johns Name of Person Signing Signature	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy 10/1/02 Date Including cover sheet, attachments and document:3			
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231				

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This **Assignment of Trademarks** (the "Assignment") is made and entered into as of this 11th day of September, 2002, by and between **Huffy Brands Company**, an Ohio corporation, with a place of business at 225 Byers Road, Miamisburg, Ohio 45342 ("Assignor") and **American Sports Design Company**, an Ohio corporation, with a place of business at 901 Pleasant Valley Drive, Springboro, Ohio ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, used and is using the marks listed on Schedule A hereto, which are registered in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, as is detailed in Schedule A, and owns all right, title and interest to the same, including the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including the goodwill associated therewith and any registrations therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including any registrations therefor, and the goodwill symbolized by and associated with the business conducted under the Marks. This Assignment shall be binding upon Assignor, Assignor's successors and assigns, and upon all others acting by, through, with or under Assignor's direction or control, and all those in privity therewith.

Assignor agrees to execute all papers and to perform such other proper acts as Assignee may deem necessary to secure to Assignor or to its designee the rights herein assigned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment and caused the same to be duly delivered on its behalf on the day and year first set forth above.

HUFFY BRANDS COMPANY

By:

Nancy A Michaud

Secretar

TRADEMARK REEL: 002596 FRAME: 0868

Schedule A

Trademark	Registration Number	Goods	Status
AIRBORNE	2,295,083	Bicycles and related	Registered.
		components	Date: November 30, 1999.
ZEPPELIN	2,361,882	Bicycles, bicycle frames	Registered.
		and structural parts.	Date: June 27, 2000.
LUCKY STRIKE and	2,440,007	Bicycles	Registered.
Design			Date: April 3, 2001.

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 10/07/2002 REEL: 002596 FRAME: 0869